
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

February 1, 2010

Ms. Laura Garza Jimenez
Nueces County Attomey
901 Leopard, Room 207
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401-3680

0R2010-01513

Dear Ms. Jimenez:

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Infomlation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenllnent Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 368952..

The Nueces County Sheriff s Office (the "sheriff ') received a request for infonnation related
to an incident involving a named irnnate. You indicate the sheriffneed not comply with the
request pursuant to section 552.028 ofthe Govenllnent Code. Altematively, you claim that
the requested infonnation is excepted from disclosure nnder sections 552.103, 552.130,
and 552.147 of the Govenllnent Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and
reviewed the submitted infonnation.

Section 552.028 ofthe Goven1l11ent Code provides:

(a) A govenllnenta1 body is not required to accept or comply with a request
for information from:

(1) an individual who IS imprisoned or confined 111 a
cOlTectiona1 facility; or

(2) an agent of that individual, other than that individual's
attomey when the attomey is requesting infonnation that is
subject to disclosure lmder this chapter.
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(b) This section does not prohibit a govel11111ental body from disclosing to an
I individual described by Subsection (a)(l), or that individual's agent,

infol111ation held by the govel11111ental body peliaining to that individual.

Gov't Code § 552.028. You state the named individual at issue is an inmate confined in the
Nueces County Jail. The submitted request indicates that the requestor is the sister of the
inmate at issue. Additionally, you have submitted documents indicating the requestor is
seeking infomlation for the named individual as he is unable to do so himself, and that the
requestor will submit a release signed by the named individual. We note, and you
aclG1owledge, there is no indication the requestor is a licensed attomey representing the
incarcerated individual. See ie!. § 552.028(a)(2). Upon review, we agree the requestor is
acting as the agent ofthe incarcerated individual for purposes ofsection 552.028. Therefore,
the sheriff need not comply with this request for infonnation. 1

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infomlation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other infonnationior any other circmnstances. '

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govel11mental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conceming those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll fi'ee,
at (877) 673-6839. "Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public
infomlation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

James McGuire
Assistant Attomey General
Open Records Division

JM/cc

Ref: ID# 368952

Ene. Submitted docmnents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)

lAs our ruling is dispositive, we do not address your arglU11ents against disclosure.


